IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

PRESENT

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE G.NARENDAR AND THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

WRIT APPEAL NO: 954 OF 2022

Writ Appeal under clause 15 of the Letters Patent Appeal preferred against the order dated 25-08-2022 in W.P.No.19655 OF 2011 on the file of the High Court.

Between:

R.Subba Rao, S/o. Sri R. Ligaiah, Aged about 70 years, Occ: Retd. Employee, Permanent R/o. D.No. 4-5-5/9, 2nd Lane, Navabharat Nagar, Ring Road, Guntur- 522 006.

...APPELLANT

AND

- 1. The Chief Vigilance Officer, The Cotton Corporation of India Limited, A Government of India undertaking, Kapas Bhavan, Plot No. 3A, Post Box No. 60, Sector-10, CBD Belapur, Navi Mumbai- 400 614.
- The Branch Manager and Disciplinary Authority, The Cotton Corporation of India Limited, Branch Office. GMR Towers, 1st Floor, Cinema Road, Adilabad- 504-001.
- 3. The Enquiry Officer, C/o. The Cotton Corporation of India, Branch Office, 11-25-32, 2nd Floor, Vasavi Colony Road, P.B. No.9, Warangal- 506 002, R/O. plot No. 10, Ramakrishna Towers, Sanjeeva Nilayam, 1st Lane, Vidyanagar, Guntur- 522 007.

...RESPONDENTS

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order dated 25-08-2022 in W.P.No.19655 of 2011 passed by learned single judge.

Counsel for the Appellant : M/s. PILLIX LAW FIRM

Counsel for the Respondents: SRI MANNAM VENKATA KRISHNA RAO

The Court made the following: ORDER

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE G.NARENDAR AND

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

W.A. No. 954 of 2022

JUDGMENT: - (per Hon'ble Sri Justice G.Narendar)

- 1) The learned Counsels for the Appellant and the Respondents would submit that by an Order, dated 01.01.2024, the competent authority has imposed punishment of "Censure" only and in view of the same the Writ Appeal will not survive for consideration.
- 2) Accordingly, submission is placed on record.
- 3) The Writ Appeal is **dismissed** as no cause survives in the Writ Appeal. There shall be no order as to costs.
- 4) As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions, if any, pending shall stand closed.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- E.KAMESWARA RAO DEPUTYREGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. One CC to M/s. Pillix Law Firm, Advocate [OPUC]
- 2. One CC to Sri Mannam Venkata Krishna Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
- 3. Three C.D. Copies. Cnr

A. D. Pavani

HIGH COURT

DATED:24/01/2024

ORDER WA.No.954 of 2022



500 pies ADP 9/2/24

DISMISSING THE WRIT APPEAL WITHOUT COSTS